
 

 

 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE 

 

  LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3253 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 5
TH

 AUGUST, 2022 

 

AUGMENTATION OF CENTRALLY SPONSORED SCHEMES 

 

3253.  SHRI VINAYAK RAUT:  

SHRI KRUPAL BALAJI TUMANE: 

 

Will the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state: 

 

(a) the details of the centrally sponsored schemes being implemented in the healthcare sector 

across the country; 

(b) whether the centrally sponsored schemes and central sector schemes have been more 

rational and effective in streamlining the utilization of the Government expenditure and if so, 

the details thereof;    

(c) the funds sanctioned for the said schemes during the last three years, State/ UT-wise 

including Maharashtra; 

(d) the details of various Non-Governmental Organizations (NGOs) enrolled under or 

associated with such schemes alongwith funds allocated to each of them during each of the 

last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise, including Maharashtra;  and  

(e)  whether cases of fraudulent activities in the works assigned to such NGOs have been 

noticed and if so, the details thereof along with necessary steps taken by the Government in 

this regard? 

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND FAMILY 

WELFARE 

(DR. BHARATI PRAVIN PAWAR) 

 

(a) to (e): Ministry of Health and Family Welfare through various centrally sponsored 

schemes and central sector schemes supplements the efforts of the States / UTs  in the 

healthcare sector.  The details of various schemes / programmes of this Ministry 

implemented through the States / UTs alongwith details of funds released during last 

few years is attached at Annexure.  Various Central Sector Schemes and Centrally 

Sponsored Schemes are implemented with separate budget lines for each component 

of the schemes under this Ministry. Government spending for these schemes are made 

for best output as per quarterly expenditure plan. Under major Centrally Sponsored 

Schemes of the Ministry, engagement of the Non-Governmental Organizations 

(NGOs) is conducted by the States and Districts at local level. All records pertaining 

to NGOs including funds provided, utilisation of funds and their performance 

assessment are maintained at the State level. The funds are released to States/UTs on 

the basis of Utilization Certificate. 

 

******* 

 

 

 

 



 

 
Annexure to the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question Number 3253 due for answer on 05.08.2022 

 

1. Details of funds released under National Health Mission (NHM) 

(in crore of Rupees) 

S. No. Name of the State/UT 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

  
Central Release Central Release Central Release 

1.  
Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands  
34.92 36.91 43.68 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 1111.07 1097.81 1199.37 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh 185.95 243.04 188.53 

4.  Assam 1749.24 1807.48 1955.93 

5.  Bihar 1510.68 1814.63 1748.76 

6.  Chandigarh 22.77 22.21 17.47 

7.  Chhattisgarh 816.07 979.41 969.61 

8.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 25.33 36.39 38.59 

9.  Daman & Diu 16.79 - - 

10.  Delhi 138.74 125.73 127.37 

11.  Goa 35.47 34.81 26.01 

12.  Gujarat 1110.80 1005.66 1094.48 

13.  Haryana 567.71 531.50 577.07 

14.  Himachal Pradesh 504.84 441.94 555.09 

15.  Jammu & Kashmir 702.20 667.46 459.10 

16.  Jharkhand 830.63 602.80 640.18 

17.  Karnataka 1173.77 1232.19 1274.71 

18.  Kerala 836.14 788.22 771.47 

19.  Lakshadweep 6.16 7.11 8.41 

20.  Madhya Pradesh 1728.73 2377.14 2295.66 

21.  Maharashtra 1724.99 1833.59 1769.67 

22.  Manipur 185.65 189.49 95.59 

23.  Meghalaya 141.17 202.63 282.46 

24.  Mizoram 127.24 143.73 93.82 

25.  Nagaland 123.23 188.21 126.66 

26.  Odisha 1475.14 1617.63 1263.07 

27.  Puducherry 31.56 25.55 21.33 

28.  Punjab 712.02 568.14 349.21 

29.  Rajasthan 1781.83 2000.58 1924.95 

30.  Sikkim 53.55 70.13 51.86 

31.  Tamil Nadu 1424.22 1522.71 1631.91 

32.  Tripura 239.47 225.91 217.95 

33.  Uttar Pradesh 4749.05 3772.95 3235.46 

34.  Uttarakhand 348.83 583.25 553.47 

35.  West Bengal 1749.32 1895.01 1654.26 

36.  Telangana 964.34 671.88 725.67 

37.  Ladakh 0.00 91.89 
44.79 

 

1. National Health Mission (NHM) comprises of two sub Missions viz. National Rural Health Mission 

(NRHM) and National Urban Health Mission (NUHM). 

2. The above releases relate to Central Govt. Grants & do not include State share contribution. 



 

 

 

2. Details of funds released under Strengthening of State Drug Regulatory system. 

 

(in crore of Rupees) 

S.No. Name of State/UT 

 

Amount released in 

FY 2019-20 

Amount released in 

FY 2020-21 

Amount released 

in FY 2021-22 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 6.15 00 00 

2.  Sikkim 1.2855 04.00 00 

3.  Mizoram 3.00 00 00 

4.  Arunachal Pradesh 00 00 04.00 

5.  Jharkhand 1.66 00 00 

6.  Himachal Pradesh 00 7.50 18.00 

7.  Gujarat 12.68 9.77 00 

8.  Odisha 00 11.10 00 

9.  Punjab 19.00 00 00 

10.  NCT of Delhi 00 5.81 00 

11.  Karnataka 00 12.56 00 

12.  Bihar 12.21 00 00 

13.  Haryana 5.30 00 00 

14.  Madhya Pradesh 5.08 00 00 

15.  Maharashtra 00 32.00 00 

16.  Uttrakhand 5.253 12.00 00 

17.  Telangana 00 08.70 00 

18.  Nagaland 00 01.50 00 

19.  Tamil Nadu 14.16 00 00 

20.  Rajasthan 22.35 00 00 

21.  Uttar Pradesh 41.49 00 00 

22.  Manipur 5.87 00 00 

23.  Assam 42.43 00 00 

24.  Chhattisgarh 8.08 00 00 

25.  Andaman & Nicobar 

Islands 

00 03.078 38.88 

26.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli 

& Daman & Diu 

00 06.65 00 

 Total 206 114.67 60.88 

 

 

 

 



 

 

3. Details of funds released under National TB Elimination Programme 

(in crore of Rupees) 

Sl.No. Name of the State / UT Allocation 

1.    2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 49.14 50.79 55.87 

3.  Andaman & Nicobar 0.97 1.87 2.06 

4.  Arunachal Pradesh 12.15 16.21 17.83 

5.  Assam 42.93 54.35 48.28 

6.  Bihar  70.29 55.62 41.18 

7.  Chandigarh 2.74 4.79 4.18 

8.  Chhattisgarh 42.67 43.93 38.32 

9.  

D & N Haveli 0.95 
3.11 3.23 

Daman & Diu 0.67 

10.  Delhi 19.55 20.43 17.96 

11.  Goa 2.89 2.93 3.22 

12.  Gujarat 57.65 59.76 57.55 

13.  Haryana 39.76 40.49 44.54 

14.  Himachal Pradesh 14.96 15.11 16.62 

15.  Jammu & Kashmir 28.52 21.82 23.00 

16.  Jharkhand 29.34 30.52 42.57 

17.  Karnataka 61.48 63.56 69.92 

18.  Kerala 36.78 37.85 41.63 

19.  Ladakh 0.00 4.02 3.90 

20.  Lakshadweep 0.17 0.20 0.62 

21.  Madhya Pradesh 72.65 75.15 77.67 

22.  Maharashtra 114.27 118.10 104.92 

23.  Manipur 10.90 25.08 23.59 

24.  Meghalaya 9.66 10.25 11.28 

25.  Mizoram 11.68 12.86 14.14 

26.  Nagaland 9.37 17.35 19.09 

27.  Orissa 46.23 47.61 52.37 

28.  Puducherry 3.08 2.88 4.17 

29.  Punjab 36.73 37.58 41.34 

30.  Rajasthan 49.04 40.92 40.02 

31.  Sikkim 6.85 8.55 9.41 

32.  Tamilnadu 87.66 89.97 64.97 

33.  Tripura 9.00 10.32 11.35 

34.  Uttar Pradesh  142.07 122.88 135.17 

35.  Uttarakhand 19.99 20.24 22.27 

36.  West Bengal 82.11 81.28 79.40 

37.  Telangana 46.34 47.41 52.15 

  Total 1271.24 1295.79 1295.79 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

4. Details of funds released under National Leprosy Eradication Programme(NLEP)  

 

(in crore of Rupees) 

Sl. No  Name of State 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Allocation Allocation Allocation 

1.  Andaman & Nicobar Islands                  0.14         0.09         0.09 

2.  Andhra Pradesh                  1.89         1.60         1.60 

3.  Arunachal Pradesh                  0.32         0.95         0.95 

4.  Assam                  1.15         1.20         1.20 

5.  Bihar                  2.85         2.63         2.63 

6.  Chandigarh                  0.10         0.09         0.09 

7.  Chattisgarh                  2.32         1.53         1.53 

8.  Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu                  0.62         0.10         0.10 

9.  Delhi                  0.87         0.85         0.85 

10.  Goa                  0.03         0.05         0.05 

11.  Gujarat                  1.04         1.32         1.32 

12.  Haryana                  0.46         0.47         0.47 

13.  Himachal Pradesh                  0.22         0.26         0.26 

14.  Jammu & Kashmir                  0.28         0.28         0.28 

15.  Jharkhand                  2.14         1.90         1.90 

16.  Karnataka                  1.12         0.88         0.88 

17.  Kerala                  0.30         0.25         0.25 

18.  Lakshadweep                  0.01         0.09         0.09 

19.  Madhya Pradesh                  0.26         1.98         1.98 

20.  Maharashtra                  4.83         4.30         4.30 

21.  Manipur                  0.13         0.20         0.20 

22.  Meghalaya                  0.19         0.35         0.35 

23.  Mizoram                  0.19         0.25         0.25 

24.  Nagaland                  0.78         0.75         0.75 

25.  Odisha                  1.96         2.19         2.19 

26.  Puducherry                  0.05         0.05         0.05 

27.  Punjab                  0.54         0.66         0.66 

28.  Rajasthan                  0.74         0.62         0.62 

29.  Sikkim                  0.11         0.35         0.35 

30.  Tamil Nadu                  1.85         1.65         1.65 

31.  Tripura                  0.16         0.22         0.22 

32.  Uttar Pradesh                  4.83         4.20         4.20 

33.  Uttarakhand                  0.25         0.16         0.16 

34.  West Bengal                  1.61         1.95         1.95 

35.  Telangana                  1.04         1.32         1.32 

36.  Ladakh -         0.02         0.02 

  Total                35.38       35.76       35.76 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

5. Establishment of new Medical Colleges attached with existing district/referral 

hospitals  

(in crore of Rupees) 

Sl. No  Name of State 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Released Released Released 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 3.04 150 150 

2.  Assam - 163 79.5 

3.  Bihar 250 456.39 127.01 

4.  Chhattisgarh - 150 120 

5.  Gujarat 4.74 215.26 430 

6.  Jharkhand 147.4 40.6 - 

7.  Jammu & Kashmir 46.81 276.19 - 

8.  Karnataka 79.64 181 519.36 

9.  Ladakh - 127 - 

10.  Madhya Pradesh 75.69 318.31 - 

11.  Maharashtra  50 100 

12.  Manipur 2.37 163 77.13 

13.  Nagaland - 155 87.5 

14.  Odisha 53.54 134.17 62.29 

15.  Punjab 0.81 99.19 - 

16.  Rajasthan 305.69 538.31 750 

17.  Sikkim 100 57.6 - 

18.  Tamil Nadu - 409.57 1584.72 

19.  Uttar Pradesh 532.03 919.97 700 

20.  Uttarakhand 3.04 225 146.96 

21.  West Bengal 289.40 239.64 70.53 

 

 

6. Details of funds released under National Mental Health Programme   

 

Sl. No  Name of State 
2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 

Allocation Allocation Allocation 

1. 
Uttar Pradesh 

2.5 crore 
Rs. 2.5 cr Rs. 10 cr 

2. West Bengal - Rs. 6.54 Cr - 

3. Himachal Pradesh - Rs. 8.85 Cr Rs. 4.1 cr 

4. Kerala - Rs. 60.95 lakhs - 

5. Delhi  - Rs. 1 Cr Rs. 2 cr 

6. Goa - - Rs. 4.2 cr 

7. Maharashtra  - - Rs. 64 lakhs 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

7. Details of funds released under the scheme ‘Up-gradation of existing State 

Government/Central Government medical colleges to increase MBBS seats in the 

country’. 

(in crore of Rupees) 

S.   No State Released in 2019-20 Released in 2020-21 

1.  Andhra Pradesh 18 0 

2.  Gujarat 28 0 

3.  Madhya Pradesh 131 58 

4.  Orissa 20.89 0 

5.  Rajasthan 233.3 87.2 

6.  Tamil Nadu 60.84 0 

7.  Uttarakhand 18 0 

8.  West Bengal 18 0 

9.  Manipur 14 0 

10.  Karnataka 79 0 

11.  Jharkhand 33 0 

12.  Uttar Pradesh 24.2 11.8 

13.  Jammu and Kashmir 0 64.8 

14.  Maharashtra 24.19 47.81 

TOTAL 702.42 269.61 

 

 

 

8. Details of funds released under the scheme ‘Strengthening and up-gradation of State 

Government Medical colleges for starting new Post Graduate(PG) disciplines and 

increasing PG seats (Phase-I & II)’ 

(in crore of Rupees) 

S. No. State Released in 

2019-20   

Released in 

2020-21  

Released in 2021-

22 

1 Bihar - - 41.4 

2 Rajasthan 317.48 43.414 5.00 

3 Karnataka 24.24 12.73 - 

4 Gujarat 23.926 8.86 - 

5 Madhya Pradesh 223.22 7 - 

  Total 588.866 72.004 46.4 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 

9. Details of funds released for implementation of AB-PMJAY 

(in crore of Rupees) 

 

Sr. No. State/UT FY 2018-19 FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21 FY 2021-22 FY 2022-23 

1.  A & N Islands 0.15 0.41 0.27 0.76 - 

2.  Andhra Pradesh 182.85 374.07 261.23 223.95 111.11 

3.  Arunachal 

Pradesh 
2.31 - 0.67 - - 

4.  Assam 21.08 133.23 12.10 87.91 107.16 

5.  Bihar 88.27 82.49 - 59.77 - 

6.  Chandigarh 0.68 3.82 1.84 2.49 0.79 

7.  Chhattisgarh 217.43 280.37 112.62 66.00 66.33 

8.  DNH and DD 4.27 2.02 4.24 1.76 - 

9.  Goa 0.64 0.06 0.49 0.60 - 

10.  Gujarat 77.50 212.33 99.84 330.55 - 

11.  Haryana 26.81 58.69 71.92 89.95 11.53 

12.  Himachal 

Pradesh 
17.18 19.12 32.93 33.71 30.19 

13.  Jammu & 

Kashmir 
20.64 33.44 22.70 75.12 16.68 

14.  Jharkhand 170.17 126.50 100.32 7.98 - 

15.  Karnataka 159.31 254.13 160.85 414.11 - 

16.  Kerala 25.00 97.56 145.61 138.90 69.45 

17.  Ladakh - - 1.62 0.51 0.10 

18.  Lakshadweep - - - 0.31 - 

19.  Madhya Pradesh 72.57 118.46 164.80 355.25 207.22 

20.  Maharashtra 266.32 241.88 376.65 324.75 164.88 

21.  Manipur 7.18 17.10 11.45 22.50 6.52 

22.  Meghalaya 15.57 18.07 49.52 22.28 5.31 

23.  Mizoram 17.48 12.41 14.97 16.58 1.98 

24.  Nagaland 4.72 10.89 12.27 14.09 0.89 

25.  Puducherry 1.52 - 1.23 0.11 - 

26.  Punjab 2.24 55.55 46.85 80.50 - 

27.  Rajasthan - 200.07 258.31 96.39 - 

28.  Sikkim 1.03 0.09 1.85 1.04 0.52 

29.  Tamil Nadu 304.98 441.77 359.81 75.14 122.79 

30.  Telangana - - - 150.26 - 

31.  Tripura 12.81 20.18 8.98 35.60 1.50 

32.  Uttar Pradesh 85.01 147.49 167.63 157.56 168.39 

33.  Uttarakhand 12.54 30.73 40.52 54.23 29.27 

34.  West Bengal 31.28 - - - - 

Note: 

1. Telangana joined the scheme in May, 2021. 

2. West Bengal withdrew from the scheme in January, 2019 

 

 



 

 

 

10. Details of funds released under National Programme for Prevention and Management of 

Trauma and Burn Injuries 

 

FY 2019-20 FY 2020-21  FY 2021- 22 

No funds 

released  

Sikkim- Rs.  -  4.82 Cr 

West Bengal  - Rs 7.33 Cr 

Kerala- Rs.   - 1.66 Cr 

Himachal Pradesh-  Rs 0.348 Cr 

Gujarat      – Rs 1.37 Cr 

Madhya Pradesh – Rs.0.96 Cr 

Goa           - Rs. 1.69 Cr 

 No proposals were received 

from Maharashtra. 

Arunachal Pradesh – Rs 6.53 Cr 

Sikkim                     – Rs 3.29 Cr 

Tripura                    – Rs 1.71 Cr 

Gujarat                    – Rs 3.14 Cr 

West Bengal            – Rs 1.03 Cr 

Andhra Pradesh      – Rs 15.14 Cr 

Punjab                     – Rs 3.48 Cr 

Himachal Pradesh   – Rs 2.03 Cr 

 No proposals were received from Maharashtra. 

 
 
 

11. Details of funds released under the scheme ‘Setting up of State Institutions of Paramedical 

Sciences in States and setting up of Colleges of Paramedical Education’   

(incrore of Rupees) 

Sl. No  Name of State 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

Allocation Allocation Allocation 

1 
Arunachal Pradesh 

5.55 - - 

2 Madhya Pradesh 8.22 - - 

3. Karnataka 4.11 - - 

4. Himachal Pradesh 2.12 4.045 - 

5. Rajasthan - 1.256 - 

    *Note: The scheme has been discontinued since 31.03.2020. 

 

***** 

 
 

 


